which use the FIFO method of costing for inventory.  In accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards No. 154, “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections,” the change in accounting principle has been
retrospectively applied to all prior periods presented herein.

We have presented the effects of the change in accounting for inventory costing to the Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007, the Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2008 and September 30, 2007, and the
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 and September 30,
2007.  We have condensed the comparative financial statements for financial statement line items that were not
affected by the change in accounting principle.

5

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

12

AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
Three months ended September 30, 2007
(in millions)

As
originally
reported

Adjustments
to change
from LIFO
to FIFO

As adjusted
and

reported
under FIFO

Net sales $ 774.3 $ - $ 774.3
Cost of goods sold 693.6 (0.5) 693.1
Gross profit 80.7 0.5 81.2
Selling general and administrative expenses 52.0 - 52.0
Operating income 28.7 0.5 29.2
Other expense, net (12.7) - (12.7)
Income before income taxes 16.0 0.5 16.5
Income tax expense 2.9 0.1 3.0
Net income 13.1 0.4 13.5
Basic earnings per share $ 0.26 $ 0.01 $ 0.27
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.25 $ 0.00 $ 0.25

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
Nine months ended September 30, 2007
(in millions)

As
originally
reported

Adjustments
to change
from LIFO
to FIFO

As adjusted
and

reported
under FIFO

Net sales $ 2,493.0 $ - $ 2,493.0
Cost of goods sold 2,214.4 (1.6) 2,212.8
Gross profit 278.6 1.6 280.2
Selling general and administrative expenses 155.1 - 155.1
Operating income 123.5 1.6 125.1
Other expense, net (46.2) - (46.2)
Income before income taxes 77.3 1.6 78.9
Income tax expense 14.8 0.3 15.1
Net income 62.5 1.3 63.8
Basic earnings per share $ 1.23 $ 0.03 $ 1.26
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.19 $ 0.02 $ 1.21

6

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

13

AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 31, 2007
(in millions)

As
originally
reported

Adjustments
to change
from LIFO
to FIFO

As adjusted
and

reported
under FIFO

Assets
Current assets
   Inventories $ 229.0 $ 13.8 $ 242.8
   Deferred income taxes 24.6 (5.1) 19.5
   Other current assets 681.0 - 681.0
Total current assets 934.6 8.7 943.3
Other assets 1,980.1 - 1,980.1
Total assets $ 2,914.7 $ 8.7 $ 2,923.4

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Total liabilities $ 2,024.0 $ - $ 2,024.0
Stockholders’ equity
   Retained earnings 583.2 8.7 591.9
   Other stockholders’ equity 307.5 - 307.5
Total stockholders’ equity 890.7 8.7 899.4
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 2,914.7 $ 8.7 $ 2,923.4

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Nine months ended September 30, 2007
(in millions)

As
originally
reported

Adjustments
to change
from LIFO
to FIFO

As adjusted
and

reported
under FIFO

Operating Activities
Net income $ 62.5 $ 1.3 $ 63.8
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities
   Deferred income taxes 1.6 0.3 1.9
   Changes in operating assets and liabilities
   Inventories (48.0) (1.6) (49.6)
   Other changes in operating assets and liabilities 77.0 - 77.0
   Other adjustments 238.5 - 238.5
Net cash provided by operating activities 331.6 - 331.6

Investing Activities
Net cash used in investing activities (132.9) - (132.9)

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

14

Financing Activities
Net cash provided by financing activities 149.3 - 149.3

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 0.6 - 0.6

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents $ 348.6 $ - $ 348.6

7

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

15

AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
Three months ended September 30, 2008
(in millions)

As
calculated
using LIFO
for U.S.

inventories

Difference
between
LIFO and
FIFO

As reported
using FIFO

Net sales $ 528.1 $ - $ 528.1
Cost of goods sold 904.3 2.2 906.5
Gross loss (376.2) (2.2) (378.4)
Selling general and administrative expenses 43.0 - 43.0
Operating loss (419.2) (2.2) (421.4)
Other expense, net (23.1) - (23.1)
Loss before income taxes (442.3) (2.2) (444.5)
Income tax benefit (3.4) - (3.4)
Minority interest 0.2 - 0.2
Net loss (438.7) (2.2) (440.9)
Basic loss per share $ (8.50) $ (0.04) $ (8.54)
Diluted loss per share $ (8.50) $ (0.04) $ (8.54)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
Nine months ended September 30, 2008
(in millions)

As
calculated
using LIFO
for U.S.

inventories

Difference
between
LIFO and
FIFO

As reported
using FIFO

Net sales $ 1,606.2 $ - $ 1,606.2
Cost of goods sold 2,498.1 1.7 2,499.8
Gross loss (891.9) (1.7) (893.6)
Selling general and administrative expenses 137.3 - 137.3
Operating loss (1,029.2) (1.7) (1,030.9)
Other expense, net (47.7) - (47.7)
Loss before income taxes (1,076.9) (1.7) (1,078.6)
Income tax expense 38.9 (5.1) 33.8
Minority interest 0.2 - 0.2
Net loss (1,115.6) 3.4 (1,112.2)
Basic loss per share $ (21.62) $ 0.07 $ (21.55)
Diluted loss  per share $ (21.62) $ 0.07 $ (21.55)

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

16

  The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 as calculated
using LIFO for U.S. inventories includes an adjustment to income tax expense of $5.1 million for additional valuation
allowances that would have been recorded against our U.S. deferred tax assets.  See Note 9 – Income Taxes for more
detail on our valuation allowance.

8

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q

17

AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)